this LLC on an unconsolidated basis pursuant to the equity method. Prior to the expiration of the master lease, this LLC was accounted for on a
consolidated basis, through June 30, 2013. The tables below reflect the �As Adjusted� Statement of Income for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2012, reflecting the revenue and expense impact of the deconsolidation of this LLC as if it had been deconsolidated effective
July 1, 2012, since our Consolidated Statement of Income for the first six months of 2013 includes the revenue and expenses associated with
Palmdale Medical Properties. There was no material impact to our net income as a result of the deconsolidation of this LLC.

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL HEALTH REALTY INCOME TRUST - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 33

18

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL HEALTH REALTY INCOME TRUST - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012:

As reported

in

Consolidated

Statements

of Income for

the Three

Months

Ended

September 30,
2013

As reported

in

Consolidated

Statements

of Income for

the Three

Months

Ended

September 30,
2012

Three

months

ended

September 30,

2012

Statements

of Income
for

Palmdale
Medical
Properties

�As

Adjusted�

Three

Months

Ended

September 30,
2012

�As

Adjusted�
Variance

Revenues $ 13,448 $ 13,610 $ 328 $ 13,282 $ 166

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 4,577 5,263 86 5,177 600
Advisory fees to UHS 603 540 �  540 (63)
Other operating expenses 3,636 3,578 137 3,441 (195)
Transaction costs 39 14 �  14 (25)

8,855 9,395 223 9,172 317

Income before equity in income of unconsolidated
LLCs and interest expense, net 4,593 4,215 105 4,110 483
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs 515 645 (2) 647 (132)
Interest expense, net (1,805) (1,874) (103) (1,771) (34)

Net income $ 3,303 $ 2,986 $ �  $ 2,986 $   317

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012:

As reported

in

Consolidated

Statements

of Income for

the Nine

Months Ended

September 30,
2013

As reported

in

Consolidated

Statements

of Income for

the Nine

Months Ended

September 30,
2012

Three

months

ended

September 30,

2012

Statements

of Income
for

Palmdale
Medical
Properties

�As

Adjusted�

Nine

Months

Ended

September 30,
2012

�As

Adjusted�
Variance

Revenues $ 40,835 $ 40,627 $ 328 $ 40,299 $ 536

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 14,113 15,484 86 15,398 1,285
Advisory fees to UHS 1,759 1,594 �  1,594 (165)
Other operating expenses 11,045 11,244 137 11,107 62
Transaction costs 170 663 �  663 493

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL HEALTH REALTY INCOME TRUST - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 35

27,087 28,985 223 28,762 1,675

Income before equity in income of unconsolidated
LLCs, interest expense and gain, net 13,748 11,642 105 11,537 2,211
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs 1,545 1,803 (2) 1,805 (260)
Gain on divestiture of property owned by an
unconsolidated LLC, net �  7,375 �  7,375 (7,375)
Interest expense, net (5,622) (5,853) (103) (5,750) 128

Net income $ 9,671 $ 14,967 $ �  $ 14,967 $ (5,296)

For the three months ended September 30, 2013, net income was $3.3 million as compared to $3.0 million during the comparable prior year
quarter. For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2013, net income was $9.7 million as compared to $15.0 million during the comparable
nine-month period of the prior year.

The increase in net income of $317,000 during the third quarter of 2013, as compared to the comparable prior year quarter, was attributable to:

� a favorable change of $600,000 (As Adjusted) resulting from a decrease in depreciation and amortization expense, resulting